Stockville, NE May 27, 2020

The Board of Frontier County Commissioners met pursuant to adjournment in regular session on May 27, 2020, with the following present by telephone conference: Steven J. Hall, Chairman, Kevin Owens, Vice-Chairman, J.R. Houser, board member and Darla M. Walther, County Clerk. Chairman Hall called the meeting to order at 9:02 A.M. and stated that the open meetings act is posted on the wall at the courthouse and available online. Owens moved to approve the agenda, Houser seconded. Roll call vote-Owens, Aye; Houser, Aye; Hall, Aye. Owens moved to approve the minutes from the May 5, 2020 meeting; Hall seconded. Roll call vote-Owens, Aye; Houser, Aye; Hall, Aye. Houser moved to approve the claims, Owens seconded. Roll call vote-Owens, Aye; Houser, Aye.

At 9:00 A.M. Jon Schroeder, Frontier County Attorney was present to answer legal questions. At 9:20 A.M. Shane Farr and Larry Owens with the Frontier County Ag Society were present to discuss expenses for the Ag Society and the fairs. The topic was tabled until the next meeting on June 5, 2020.

At 11:15 A.M. Bruce Raddatz with Miller and Associates was present to discuss the County Bridge Match Program and also the Bridge Soft Match program balance.

Houser moved to Houser moved to approve Resolution 20-16 whereby the Frontier County Treasurer is ordered to accept Custody Receipt #81847EMU7 to the First Central Bank. Owens Seconded. Roll call vote- Owens, Aye; Hall, Aye; Houser, Aye. Owens moved to approve the Blue Cross/Blue Shield employee health insurance application for 2020-2021 at the same rates as last year; Houser seconded. Roll call vote- Owens, Aye; Houser, Aye; Hall, Aye. Discussion was held regarding re-opening of county offices to the public and a decision tabled to the June 5, 2020 meeting. Discussion was held regarding recalls on the road department AEDs. No applications were received for seed cleaner operator. The Clerk of the District Court Report was reviewed and placed on file.